The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar (where relevant, acting on behalf of the CMU Lodging and Paying Agent).

85

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be CNY200,000,000. After deducting
commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds, the net
proceeds will be used for replenishing the working capital (including but not limited to the repayment of
current bank loans and supporting of the day-to-day operational expenses) of the Issuer and its
subsidiaries which are non-local government financing platform companies.

86

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total borrowings (both current and non-current portions),
total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2023 and adjusted to give effect to
the issue of the Bonds offered hereby before deduction of any fees, commissions and expenses. The
table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s Consolidated Audited Financial Statements and
related notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (RMB)
Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 154,204,485.42 154,204,485.42
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 140,363,274.56 140,363,274.56
Other current liabilities..... 25,383.50 25,383.50
Total current indebtedness ..... 294,593,143.48 294,593,143.48

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term loans ..... 447,044,712.20 447,044,712.20
Long-term payables ..... 1,777,798,086.43 1,777,798,086.43
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – 200,000,000.00
Total non-current indebtedness ..... 2,224,842,798.63 2,424,842,798.63

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 2,519,435,942.11 2,719,435,942.11

Total equity ..... 14,042,111,578.95 14,042,111,578.95

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 16,561,547,521.06 16,761,547,521.06

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting commissions and other
estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change to the
consolidated capitalisation or indebtedness of the Issuer since 31 December 2023.

87

DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP

OVERVIEW